@ SOCIAL [N
. MEDIA =~ & PLYMOUTH

WEBCAST F R| E N D LY E CITY COUNCIL

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3B)

Please ask for Amelia Boulter, Democratic
Support Officer

T 01752 305155

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk

Published Il June 2019

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 19 June 2019
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair
Councillors Corvid, Deacon, James, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Tuffin and Tuohy.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By entering the Council
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

l. To Note the Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair

The Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair for
the forthcoming municipal year 2019/2020.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.
3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items of the
agenda.

4. Minutes (Pages | - 6)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2019.
5. Chair's Urgent Business

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 18)

7. CQC Report on Derriford's Emergency Department (Pages 19 - 32)
8. Disability Parking at Derriford Hospital (Pages 33 - 38)
9. A Long Term Plan (LTP) for Devon (Pages 39 - 50)
10. General Practice Update (Pages 51 - 56)
Il. Integrated Care System Performance Report (Pages 57 - 64)
12. Integrated Finance Report (Pages 65 - 76)
13. Work Programme (Pages 77 - 78)

14. Tracking Decisions (Pages 79 - 80)



61.

62.

63.

64.

Page 1 Agenda Item 4

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday 20 March 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Laing, Dr Mahony and Parker-Delaz-Ajete.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Loveridge.

Jo Beer (University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust), Elaine Fitzsimmons (NEW
Devon CCG) and Anna Coles (Director of Integrated Commissioning (Interim)),
Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) and Gary Wallace (Public Health
Specialist), Nicola Jones (NEW Devon CCG), Jo Watson (Deputy Director of
Medicine Optimisation, NEW Devon CCG), Kevin McKenzie (Policy and

Intelligence Advisor) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.43 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be
subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been
amended.

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Mrs Aspinall declared a private interest with regard to minute 66, she is a
panel member on the Mayflower Procurement Board.

Minutes
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2019.
Chair's Urgent Business

The Chair requested that her concerns were noted regarding Brexit and the impact
on health and adult social care.

Winter Pressures
lan Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and 
[...]
ce planning to identify any risks.

The Committee acknowledge the CQC progress report and formally note the end
of Plymouth’s CQC Local Area Review process.

Electronic Prescriptions

Jo Watson (Deputy Director of Medicine Optimisation, NEW Devon CCG) was
present for this item and referred to the report included in the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that —

(@) with regard to the national advertising of electronic
prescriptions, there were some issues around the
misunderstanding of the adverts but have been reassured by
NHS England that the adverts had changed. It also reported
that many pharmacies deliver on a private basis to patients;

(b) in Plymouth; the CCG had been investing early in pharmacy
resource, not just Pharmacists within a GP practice but also
Pharmacy Technicians. As part of the national contract for
GP practices there was an expectation to invest in pharmacy
resource, looking at poly pharmacy and ensuring patients
were taking the medication that they need and looking at
wastage.

The Committee noted the report on Electronic Prescriptions.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019



69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

Page 5

Health and Social Care Brexit Preparations

Councillor lan Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Kevin
McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) and Anna Coles (Director of Integrated
Commissioning (Interim)) were present for this item and referred to the
presentation in the agenda pack.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that nationally work was taking
place to ensure that medication supplies were not impacted and ensuring all partners
were working collaboratively so that the population receives the services and
supplies as and when needed.

The Committee noted the Health and Social Care Brexit Preparations presentation.
Integrated Finance Monitoring Report

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated commissioning
scorecard report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had
been identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or
officers had been invited to attend for this item.

Integrated Performance Scorecard

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers
had been invited to attend for this item.

Work Programme

The Committee noted the work programme and requested that the following items
are added to the work programme for 2019 — 2020:

e  Winter Pressures Update — June/July

e  Alliance Action Plan (substance misuse) — June

e  Update on GP recruitment - June

e  Workforce Development Action Plan

e  Select Committee on Mental Health (Cradle to Grave)
e  Brexit report — impact on care — June

Tracking Resolutions

The Committee noted the progress against the tracking resolutions and highlighted
the on-going issues around dental health.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 6

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL
CONSTITUTION

PART D: OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY
FUNCTIONS &
PROCEDURES



Page 8

I. Overview and Scrutiny Functions
[.1. The aims of the Overview and Scrutiny process are to-

e add value to Council business and decision-making;

e hold the Cabinet to account;

e monitor the budget and performance of services;

e assist the Council in the development of policy and review the
effectiveness of the implementation of Council policy;

e review relevant central government policy development and
legislation to assess the impact on the City and make
recommendations to Cabinet.

2. Role of Overview and Scrutiny Committees
2.1. The relevant scrutiny committee will:

e hear call-ins, Councillor’s call for action and petitions;

e approve time li
[...]
the south west.

Our key findings were as follows,

« There were not enough available beds in the hospital to allow emergency patients to be admitted to a ward as soon
as this was required. This had resulted in a crowded emergency department with patients receiving care and
treatment in unsuitable environments.

« Initial clinical assessment (triage) of patients did not take place according to guidance produced by the Royal College
of Emergency Medicine and the Royal College of Nursing. Self-presenting patients sometimes waited for up to an
hour to be triaged. There was a risk serious medical conditions could remain undetected with a consequent delay in
treatment.

« Some records of patient observations were not accurate.

However:

« Patients arriving by ambulance were assessed and treated quickly.

« There was a supportive and friendly culture within the department which was centred on the needs of patients.
« Innovative ideas had been used to prevent unnecessary admission to hospital.

« The emergency department had a committed and well-motivated leadership team.

We told the trust they must:

+ Reduce crowding in the emergency department so patients do not have to wait on trolleys in unsuitable
environments.

« Complete initial assessment (triage) of self-presenting patients in accordance with standards set by royal colleges.

« Accurately record first clinical observations made by emergency department staff.

In addition, the trust should:

« Improve and monitor the speed of response from senior specialist doctors when patients have been referred to them
by the emergency department.

« Regularly monitor operational performance in the emergency department at a senior level and record issues,
including how these are being addressed.

Professor Edward Baker

Chief Inspector of Hospitals

2 Derriford Hospital Quality Report This is auto-populated when the report is published



CareQuality Page 21
Commission

Derriford Hospital

Detailed findings

Services we looked at
Urgent and emergency services

3 Derriford Hospital Quality Report This is auto-populated when the report is published



Detailed findings

Detailed findings from this inspection Page
Our inspection team 4
Findings by main service 5
Action we have told the provider to take 13
Our inspection team

The team included a CQC inspector, a consultant in The inspection was overseen by Mary Cridge, Head of
emergency medicine and a specialist advisorin Hospital Inspection.

emergency nursing.

4 Derriford Hospital Quality Report This is auto-populated when the report is published



Urgent and emergency services

Safe
Responsive
Well-led
Overall

Information about the service

The emergency department (ED) is a designated major
trauma centre and sees approximately 100,000 patients a
year. It consists of a major treatment area with eleven
cubicles and four side rooms, a resuscitation area with
facilities for four patients, an ambulance assessment area
with three assessment bays and a minor treatment area
with four cubicles.

There are separate rooms for mental health assessment,
eye examinations and application of plaster casts. A
clinical decision unit provides 10 beds for patients who
need a short period of observation while awaiting the
results of major investigations such as computerised
tomography (CT) scans. The unit also has a lounge for
patients who are well enough to sit while waiting for test
results.

Children have a separate treatment area with five
individual treatment rooms and separate waiting areas
for small children and adolescents.

We last inspected the emergency department in April
2018 as part of our ongoing inspection programme. The
service was rated as requires improvement overall.

Summary of findings

Our key findings were:

+ There were not enough available beds in the hospital
to allow emergency patients to be admitted to a
ward as soon as this was required. This had resulted
in a crowded emergency department with patients
receiving care and tr
[...]
 the beginning of
March 2019 this had been achieved, and there had
always been a minimum of two registered children
nurses on duty. This met guidance contained in the
intercollegiate standards for children in emergency
settings.

Following a recent recruitment exercise there were
very few vacancies for nursing staff. This meant the
department did not have to employ temporary agency
nurses.

Medical staffing

« There was a consultant in the department from 8am to
midnight, seven days a week. There were two
consultants in the department until 10pm.

We looked at the rota for the month before our
inspection and saw, when there were no consultants
in the department, there was a senior middle grade
(ST4 or above) on duty. For most nights there were two
senior middle grade doctors in the department. There
was a consultant on-call from home at night.

Junior doctors spoke positively about working in the
emergency department. They told us the consultants

were supportive and accessible. There had been a
well-organised induction programme. In-house
teaching took place twice a week and was
comprehensive and well organised.

As this was a focused inspection we have not inspected
the whole of this key question. Therefore, there is no
rating.

Access and flow

« There were not enough available beds in the hospital
to allow emergency patients to be admitted to a ward
as soon as a bed was required. When we arrived, there
were six patients lined up in the centre of the major
treatment area, waiting to be admitted to a ward.

« Throughout ourinspection there were never less than
five patients in this space and by 7pm there were 10
patients. Most were waiting to be admitted to a ward,
but no beds were available.

+ There were arrangements in place to try and reduce
the crowding in the department. For example, patients
who had been urgently referred to specialist doctors
by their GP went directly to a special assessment unit.
However, by 4pm we found this unit was full and not
able to
[...]
sons
That the Committee -

I. notes the progress to date and the proposed process, timescales, materials and levels of
engagement for the development of Devon’s Long-Term Plan;

2. endorses the robustness of the process before the engagement starts;

3. programmes additional consideration on the committee’s work programme.

Alternative options considered and rejected
None.
Preparation of a local response to the long-term plan is a requirement upon the NHS.

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan

By working with the health and care system to maintain oversight of the development and
implementation of the Long Term Plan the committee is supporting the Democratic and Co-operative
values of the Plymouth City Council, alongside objectives in the “Healthy City” Chapter of the
Plymouth Plan.



Page 40 PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:
This update does not give notice of any required decision which may require expenditure or resource

allocation.

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:
None arising from this report.

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty:
None arising from this report.

Appendices

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate
why it is not for publication by virtue of Part |of Schedule |2A
of the Local Government Act 972 by ticking the relevant box.

| 2 3 4 5 6 7

A Briefing report (mandatory)

Background papers:

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background
papers are unpublished works, relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose
facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the work is based.

Title of background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)

If somel/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it
is not for publication by virtue of Part |of Schedule |2A of the Local
Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.

| 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:

Fin N/A | Leg N/A | Mon |N/A |HR N/A | Asset | N/A | Strat | N/A
Off s Proc

Orriginating Senior Leadership Team member: Penny Harris, Director of Strategy (NHS Devon)

OFFICIAL Page 2 of ||




Page 41

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

NHS

Devon
Clinical Commissioning Group

A LONG-TERM PLAN FOR DEVON

Recommendation
That the Committee -

1. notes the progress to date and the proposed process, timescales, materials
and levels of engagement for the development of Devon’s Long-Term Plan;

endorses the robustness of the process before the engagement starts;
programmes additional consideration on the committee’s work programme.

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

Purpose

On the 7 January the NHS long term plan was launched. The Plan set out how the NHS
will move to a new service model in which patients get more options, better support, and
properly joined-up care at the right time in the optimal care setting. It also expressed
the action the NHS will take to —

strengthen its contribution to prevention and health inequalities,
improve care quality and outcomes,

tackle current workforce pressures and support staff

upgrade technology and digitally enabled care across the NHS.
put the NHS back onto a sustainable financial path.

The purpose of this agenda item is to discuss and influence the local response to the
NHS Long Term Plan.

Plymouth City Council, its Councillors and officers, are key partners in shaping and
delivering Devon’s system plan. The broadened scope of this NHS Long Term Plan,
particularly in seeking to strengthen action on prevention and inequalities, provides real
opportunities for councillor contribution. This in turn can ensure a clear and credible
plan that councillors feel not only takes account of the needs of the communities they
represent, but also how they can contribute to improving population health and well-
being and the 
[...]
ication.

OFFICIAL Page Il of I



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51 Agenda Item 10

GENERAL PRACTICE UPDATE o

A
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee PLYP%UTH
Date: 19 June 2019
Title of Report: General Practice Update
Author: Mark Proctor, Director of Primary Care
Contact Email: ross.jago@nhs.net
Your Reference: GPP /001
Key Decision: No
Confidentiality: Part | - Official

Purpose of Report

This report is in response to the request from the Plymouth Health and Social Care Overview
and Scrutiny Committee for a further update on General Practice in Plymouth following the Select
Committee sessions held in November.

Recommendations and Reasons
The Committee is asked —
l. to note the report;
2. schedule a further update in line with the Committee’s recommendations in November 2018
(Selection Committee minute |3 (4, 5, 6) refers).
Alternative options considered and rejected
None. As a relevant NHS body, NHS Devon CCG has a duty to attend before a local authority when
required (provided reasonable notice has been given) to answer questions the local authority believes
are necessary to carry out its health scrutiny functions.
Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan
By working with NHS bodies to maintain oversight of primary care services in Plymouth the committee
is supporting the Democratic and Co-operative values of the Plymouth City Council, alongside
objectives in the “Healthy City” Chapter of the Plymouth Plan.
Implications for the Medium-Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:
This update does not give notice of any required decision which may require expenditure or resource

allocation.

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:
None arising from this report.



Page 52
Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty:

None arising from this report.

Appendices

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)
If some/all of the information is confident
[...]


To explore and discuss with Health Education England the potential for the
Peninsula Dental School to increase the number of students.

That a link to the Plymouth on Line Directory is sent to Committee
Members - completed.

Date: Jan 2019

Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress: 5 - email
circulated to Members on
28.11.18. Meeting with
Public Health to go

through recommendations.

20 March 2019
Access Healthcare —

Substance Misuse Services
Minute 65

The Committee noted the on Access Healthcare Substance Misuse Service and
requested that a report on preventative measures against the Marmot principles is
added to the work programme.

Date: March 2019
Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress: Added to the
Work Programme

20 March 2019
Work Programme

The Committee noted the work programme and requested that the following items
are added to the work programme for 2019 — 2020:

Winter Pressures Update — June/July

Alliance Action Plan (Substance misuse) — June
Update on GP Recruitment - June

Workforce Development Action Plan

Brexit Report — impact on care

Date: March 2019
Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress: Added to the
Work Programme

Tracking Decisions — June 2019

Official

6/ obed

T Wal| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Terms of Reference
	7 CQC Report on Derriford's Emergency Department
	Derriford Hospital
	Letter from the Chief Inspector of Hospitals

	Derriford Hospital
	Contents
	Detailed findings from this inspection

	Our inspection team
	Safe
	Responsive
	Well-led
	Overall

	Information about the service
	Summary of findings

	Urgent and emergency services
	Are urgent and emergency services safe? No rating givenOutstandingGoodRequires improvementInadequateDo not include in reportNot sufficient evidence to rate
	Are urgent and emergency services responsive to people’s needs? (for example, to feedback?) No rating givenOutstandingGoodRequires improvementInadequateDo not include in reportNot sufficient evidence to rate
	Are urgent and emergency services well-led? No rating givenOutstandingGoodRequires improvementInadequateDo not include in reportNot sufficient evidence to rate
	Areas for improvement
	Action the hospital MUST take to improve
	Action the hospital SHOULD take to improve


	Outstanding practice and areas for improvement
	Action we have told the provider to take
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation

	Requirement notices

	8 Disability Parking at Derriford Hospital
	9 A Long Term Plan (LTP) for Devon
	10 General Practice Update
	11 Integrated Care System Performance Report
	11a.  Integrated Care System Performance Report

	12 Integrated Finance Report
	13 Work Programme
	14 Tracking Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 June 2019

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 19 June 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid, Deacon, James, McDonald (substituting for Councillor Tuffin), 
Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete and Tuohy.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Tuffin. 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care), Kevin Baber, Amanda Nash, Julie Morgan and Stuart Windsor 
(University Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust), Ross Jago (NHS Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Anna Coles (Director of Integrated Commissioning), Mark 
Proctor (NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group), Rob Sowden (Performance 
Advisor), David Northey (Head of Integrated Commissioning) and Amelia Boulter 
(Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check 
the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

1. To Note the Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair  

Agreed to note the appointment of Councillor Mrs Aspinall as the Chair and 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer as the Vice Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2019 – 20.

2. Declarations of Interest  

The following declarations of interest were made by Councillors in accordance with 
the code of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting –

Name Minute Reason Interest
Minute 7 Blue Badge Holder PersonalCouncillor Mrs 

Aspinall
Minute 9 Sits on the Mayflower 

Procurement  Board
Personal

Councillor Mrs 
Bowyer

Minute 7 Knows a volunteer 
buggy driver at 
Derriford Hospital

Personal

3. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 June 2019

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

5. Terms of Reference  

The Committee noted the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Terms of Reference.  The Chair highlighted that the Terms of Reference would be 
discussed at the Scrutiny Management Board, in particular sport and the best 
committee to deal with this topic.

6. CQC Report on Derriford's Emergency Department  

Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer), Amanda Nash (Head of Communications) 
and Julie Morgan (Head of Audit, Assurance and Effectiveness) from University 
Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust were present for this item.  It was reported that 
following the inspection in April 2019, the key findings were as follows –

 not enough available beds in the hospital to allow emergency 
patients to be admitted to a ward as soon as was required.  This 
resulted in a crowded emergency department with patients 
receiving care and treatment in unsuitable environments;

 patients waiting up to an hour to be seen/triaged which could lead 
to serious medical conditions that could remain undetected and 
delay in the patient receiving treatment;

 the recording of patient observations were not accurate.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) the action plan would be completed by the end of June and the 
hospital were already addressing the actions that had been picked 
up as part of the CQC inspection;

(b) Derriford was one of 14 hospitals looking at the new accident and 
emergency standard and triage times and this was an on-going 
project.  They were also exploring whether part of the triage 
process could be undertaken electronically;

(c) to avoid the patient having to repeat information, the hospital were 
exploring new IT systems and an option was to use a system used 
by the majority of general practices to retrieve patient records;    

(d) patients that were admitted late in evening unfortunately had to 
wait for a long period of time this was now a more regular 
occurrence;



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 June 2019

(e) they have had success with nurse recruitment within the emergency 
department but were struggling to recruit medical tier junior 
doctors.

It was agreed that the CQC Action Plan on Derriford’s Emergency Department will 
be presented to the committee in July.

7. Disability Parking at Derriford Hospital  

Stuart Windsor, Kevin Baber and Amanda Nash were present for this item and 
referred to the report in the agenda.  The Chair welcomed Bruce Abbot, Chair of 
the Plymouth Area Disability Action Network (PADAN) to the meeting for this 
particular item and to share the views on behalf of PADAN.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) they were looking at a longer term plan with regard parking and 
part of that plan to look at freeing up capacity and making sure 
there was the right balance of spaces available;

(b) as a Trust they were looking at the demand for healthcare and how 
follow-up appointments could be undertaken within the community;

(c) the hospital had limited areas where they can add additional parking 
and adding capacity was probably not the solution.  They need to 
further promote car sharing, park and ride across the city to free up 
spaces at the hospital;

(d) they have addressed staff parking in blue badge holder bays but as a 
rule staff generally do not park in the disabled car parks because it is 
cheaper to park in the staff car park;

(e) the buggy service was currently out of action due to the lack of the 
volunteers.  They have visited other trusts and looked at a 
volunteer led visitor centre and there was also a need to replace 
the current buggy to ensure better access to other entrances on 
site;

(f) they were looking at different ways of working for staff to help 
reduce the pressure on the overall site as well as physical space;

(g) the Site Development Plan was being updated and business cases 
produced and an opportunity for the Committee to review this in 
the autumn.

The Committee noted the report and welcomed a site visit to review the parking at 
the hospital and to review the Site Development Plan in the autumn.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 June 2019

8. A Long Term Plan (LTP) for Devon  

Anna Coles (Director of Integrated Commissioning) and Ross Jago (NHS Devon 
Clinical Commissioning Group) were present for this item and referred to the 
report in the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) local areas were important to identify whether information was still 
valid and to identify gaps for further work to be undertaken if 
required; 

(b) the workforce would be a key work stream and the capacity of the 
system to deliver the priorities was a factor.  Scrutiny was key to 
this process and there would be more joint scrutiny with Devon 
and Torbay in the future.

It was agreed that the Committee –

1. notes the progress to date and the proposed timescales, materials and levels 
of engagement for the development of Devon’s Long-Term Plan.

2. endorses the robustness of the process before the engagement starts.

3. programmes additional consideration on the Committee’s work programme.

9. General Practice Update  

Mark Procter and Ross Jago (NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group) were 
present for this item and referred to the report in the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 

(a) there were still a number of significant vacancies across all the 
professions, however, there was a need to improve on workforce 
planning around general practice and that new opportunities would 
be created as part of the new care model;

(b) contracting for general practice they follow a national core 
specification.  Locally they would engage with the practice on what 
they need to deliver and to align with the commissioning intentions 
and broader system requirement.  From an Estates perspective, this 
was a challenge and have to bid for capital along all health 
requirements.  They were undertaking an extensive review of GP 
property and reviewing this against population growth and care 
model requirements;



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 June 2019

(c) they were focusing on working with the planning department to 
ensure a single point of contact from a primary care perspective to 
put in for 106 money at the appropriate time, this was a key 
priority;

(d) services were being provided by a broader range skills and as part 
of the new care model would be the right way to provide services 
moving forwards;

(e) they need to understand what to deliver in the more deprived areas 
and were working with a group of practices called the deep end 
group to look at more targeted resources and GP capacity to 
support delivery;

(f) with regard to retaining GPs they were working more broadly with 
the service and Plymouth City Council to make the role more 
attractive as a career;

(g) they were in the process of refreshing the GP Strategy to reflect 
the new care model which would also include workforce, estates 
and digital;

(h) the medical optimisation programme deliver an extensive 
programme Devon-wide and they have to deliver a large number of 
saving year on year; 

(i) a pilot was taking place in the Drake Alliance, a prescribing ordering 
service and they were using a single hub approach to analyse and 
ensure that the right drugs were being issued.

The Committee:

1. noted the report;

2. to schedule a further update in line with the Committee’s recommendations 
in November 2018 (Select Committee minute 13 (4,5,6) refers)

3. reviews the GP Strategy/Commissioning Intentions possibly as joint 
committee with Torbay Council and Devon County Council.

10. Integrated Care System Performance Report  

Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Rob 
Sowden (Performance Advisor) and Anna Coles (Director of Integrated 
Commissioning) were present for this item and referred to the report in the agenda. 
It was highlighted that the scorecard had been revised and for the Committee to 
have an oversight of the wider Devon footprint.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 June 2019

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) the Adult Social Care survey was a snapshot in time and that data 
and intelligence gave a flavour on how the community were feeling 
about of adult social care services.  They did have concerns on the 
low return rate which resulted in developing an action plan around 
the different means for completing the survey; 

(b) this report was an opportunity to drill down into different areas, 
however it was reported that some of the trajectories such as life 
expectancy which had long term outcomes would take time to 
show  improvements;

(c) the indicators were agreed as part of the integrated system as being 
the most appropriate indicators for each of the outcomes;

(d) work as part of Thrive Plymouth was designed around helping 
people to be more healthy and more active which in turn would 
help with some of the indicators;

(e) delayed transfer of care historically has been a real challenge and  as 
a system have delivered better community resilient for people 
getting the right care at the right time.

The Committee noted the Integrated Care System Performance Scorecard.

11. Integrated Finance Report  

David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance) and Helen Foote (Finance Business 
Partner) were present for this item and referred to the report within the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) officers would speak to colleagues at NHS Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) to clarify what was meant by ‘system 
management agreements’;

(b) there was a pressure of £1.1m overspend for Plymouth City 
Council (PCC) and as a statutory body are required to have a 
balanced budget.  They were reporting on a better position than the 
start of the year and both PCC and the CCG had stated that this 
would be a difficult year.

The Committee noted the Plymouth Integrated Fund Finance Report – Month 12 
2019/19.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 June 2019

12. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme and requested the following items are 
added to the work programme:

 Dental Services;
 Update on Disabled Parking at Derriford Hospital;
 Community Care;
 Health and Wellbeing Hubs;
 Section 106 and Health;
 GP Strategy;
 Blood Transfusion Service.

13. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress against the tracking resolutions.


